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Jordan Mortgage

Refinance Company
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMAPNY WITH LIMITED LIABILITY




Jordan Mortgage
I Refinance Company

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMAPNY WITH LIMITED LIABILITY

A public shareholding company with limited liability, established

in pursuance to the Temporary Companies Law No. (1) for the

year 1989, registered in the public shareholding companies
register on 5/6/1996 under No. (314) with a capital of (5) million
Jordanian Dinar, and licensed to operate on 22/7/1996.

Head Office : Amman, The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

Address  :15 Al-Mahdi Bin Baraka Street / Western
Shmeisani

P.O. Box 1940743 Amman 11194 Jordan

Tel :5601417

Fax :5601542

E -mail : jmrc@go.com.jo

Web site : www.jmrc.com.jo
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His Majesty
King Abdullah II Bin Al Hussein







H.R.H Crown Prince
Hussein bin Abdullah 11
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JMRC Mission

JMRC aims at giving the Jordanian citizens the opportunity to borrow from
banks and financial institutions operating in the Kingdom to enable them to
own suitable housing units at reasonable terms through providing of medium
and long term finance from JMRC to these institutions to expand their business
in housing finance.




Jordan Mortgage
Refinance Company, (JMRC)
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Board of Directors

The Chairman

Dr. Adel Ahmad Al-Sharkas

: Representative, Central Bank of Jordan.

Vice Chairman

Mrs. Kholoud Mohammad H. AL Saqgaf : Representative, Arab Bank.

Members

Mr. Ziad Ghanma Representative, Central Bank of Jordan.
Representative, Central Bank of Jordan.
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Chairman’s Letter
Dear Shareholders

It is my pleasure to present the 17th annual report of Jordan Mortgage Refinance
Company (JMRC), which reflects its most important achievements during the
year 2013, and shows its financial position as at 31st of December 2013 through

its balance sheet and final accounts and highlights its future action plan.

JMRC had been established with joint efforts of the public and private sectors,
represents one of the important aspects for restructring the housing sector in the
kingdom, and considered one of the main sectors of the national economy. JMRC
also constitues a new and important link between money market and capital market
through its provision of medium and long term finance to local banks and finacial

Dr. Adel Al-Sharkas
Chairman of the Board of Directors
insitutions, which grant housing loans from its different financial resourses most

important of which is the proceeds of JMRC corporate bonds issues in the local capital market.

JMRC'’s operation mechanism, through refinancing housing loans, provides banks and financial institutions with
the opportunity to increase their participation in granting housing loans and subsequently expand housing loans
base in the kingdom. This mechanism helps to overcome the lack of medium and short-term financial resources
for the housing sector in the banking sector institiutions. Moreover, JMRCs loans enable banks and financial
institutions to manage their assets and liabilities more efficiently through matching the terms of their resources
and uses of funds.

During 2013, the Company was keen on concentrating its efforts by adopting different means to identify its
role and operation mechanism and the advantages of dealing with it and to encourage financial institutions to
expand in granting housing loans under better terms, to offer housing loans programs at fixed interest rates and
to increase the numbers of investors in corporate bonds issued by the Company.

The Company’s efforts during 2013 resulted in granting (83) million JD to the banks and financial institutions
to refinance housing loans granted by them so that the total value of loans granted by the Company since the
inception of its business reached (758.146) million JD. The balance of refinance loans at the end of 2013
amounted to (108.288) million JD.

During 2013 JMRC issued corporate bonds in the amount of (76.50) million JD in the local capital market, as
such, the value of corporate bonds, issued since the beginning of the Company’s operations, reached (844.65)
million JD. The oustanding balance of JMRC bonds issued at the end of 2013 amounted to (89.50) million JD.

The value of the said amounts granted by JMRC as loans to the banks and the volume of corporate bonds it
issued during 2013 are considered to be an important enhancement of the Company’s role in improving and
developing the housing finance market and capital market in the Kingdom.

JMRC future action plan, aims to launch new programs that cope with the latest developments in the housing
finance market and in a way that is consistent with different requirements of banks, borrowers and investors.

In addition to deepening JMRC activity in the secondary mortgage market by increasing the volume of its
operations in refinancing housing loans and issuing corporate bonds for different terms. JMRC also hopes to
buy housing loans portfolios and issue mortgage-backed securities once legal legislations necessary therefore
are enacted.

I express my deep gratitude, on behalf of all members of the board directors and the staff members of the
company, to the Government and the Central Bank of Jordan for their support. Also I express many thanks and
appreciation to the company’s general manager and its entire staff members for the results it achieved and their
exerted efforts, praying to God Almighty to help us all to shoulder responsibility and serve our homeland under
the leadership of His Majesty King Abdullah IT Bin AL Hussein.

1"
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JMRCincorporation, objectives, sources of funds and
operation mechanism

Incorporation:-

JMRC is a public shareholding company. It was established in mid
1996 based on the direction of the Government, with the cooperation
of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the
support of the Central Bank of Jordan for the purpose of providing
medium and long-term financing for the Jordanian housing sector.

Objectives:-

The following are the most important objectives, which JMRC is seeking
to achieve:

Develop and improve the housing finance market in the Kingdom
by enabling banks and other financial institutions to increase their
participation in housing loans lending.

Promote and develop the capital market in the Kingdom through
issuing corporate bonds in the local capital market and thus contribute
to increase investment instruments in the market.

Provide medium and long- term finance for Islamic banks and financial
institutions.

Sources of Funds:-

Proceeds of JMRC’s bonds which have priority in repayment over the
company’s obligations resulting from the loan granted to it by the
Government.

Subordinated loaninthe amount of about]JD (13.542) million, obtained
from the Government for (20) years, originally a loan which the
Government received from the International Bank for Reconstruction
and Development in US$. The loan balance as at 31/12/2013 was JD
(3.667) million.

Paid-up capital amounting JD (5) million.
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Operation Mechanism

JMRC provides medium and long-term finance for banks and financial
institutions operating in the Kingdom through refinancing housing loans
granted by these institutions to citizens at a percentage not exceeding
(83%) of the outstanding balances of housing loans. JMRC’s policy has
specified the principles and criteria that ought to be available in the
borrowing financial institution and in the housing refinance loan.

To guarantee the loan obtained by the bank from the company, the
bank endorses first preferred property mortgage deeds pertaining to
the housing loans granted by it in favor of the company at a percentage
of not less than (120%) of the value of JMRC’s loan granted to the bank,
provided that the housing loans granted by the bank shall not be under
any installments due and that the bank undertakes to transfer alternative
mortgage deeds throughout the life of JMRC’s loan to the bank.

In accordance to JMRC’s credit policy the bank was also permitted
to provide temporary collaterals until it can provide the company with
necessary mortgages deeds. The most important of such temporary
guarantees are the Jordanian Government bonds or bonds guaranteed
by the Government, treasury bills and JMRC’s Bonds. JMRC’s loans to
banks shall be repaid bullet on its maturity date and the interest shall
be paid semi annually.

In special cases, JMRC grants housing refinance loans on the basis
of settlement of the principal loan and loan interests periodically.

Loans granted to banks enable these banks to increase its
participation in the housing finance market and minimize the risks of
mismatching between the sources and uses of its funds and encourage
competition among these banks, which would eventually be in the
interest of citizens.

JMRC gets the necessary funds for its operations by issuing bonds
in the local capital market through private or public subscription and in
accordance to the Jordan Securities Commission regulations.

13
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Benefits of Borrowing from JMRC

- Improve Bank’s assets and liabilities management, through better
matching of sources and uses of its funds (ALM).

- Avoid interest rates risks (IRR) on mortgage loans.

- Allocate more funds to be granted for housing loans as the housing
loans refinanced by JMRC are excluded from the percentage
determined under the Bank’s Law, which indicates that the loans
granted for construction and purchase of real estates shall not exceed
20% from the total bank’s deposits in Jordanian dinar.

- Exempt banks to allocate provision for the general banking risks for
housing loans refinanced by JMRC.

- Improve the capital adequacy ratio as housing loans granted by the
bank,refinanced by JMRC , are risk weighted at 20%.

Benefits of Investing in JMRC Bonds

- In acoordance with the Temporary Income Tax Law number
(28/2009), the income generated from trading in these bonds
is exempted from income tax except for banks,financial
institutions,financial brokerage companies, insurance
companies,and leasing companies.

- JMRC’s bonds are risk-weighted at (20%) for the purpose of calculating
the capital adequacy ratios of banks.

- JMRC’s bonds have priority in repayment over its obligations resulting
from the loan granted to it by the Government.

- JMRC’s bonds are eligible to serve as liquidity reserve holding of
banks for the purpose of calculating the legal liquidity ratios as
required by the Central Bank of Jordan.

- JMRC’s bonds are tradable in the local capital market.




In the area of refinancing of housing loans

JMRC Achievements
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In 2013 JMRC and signed (15) refinance loans agreements with (9)
financial institutions for an amount of JD (83) million.The total amount
of refinance loans agreements signed since JMRC inception are JD
(758.146) million.
The balance of refinance loans on 31/12/2013 was JD (108.288) million
and the value of the collateral amounts was JD (163.181) million.

The following chart shows the growth of JMRC loans from 1998 t031/12/2013:-

JD (Million)
w
o

1 1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007 |

2008 |

T 2011 |

2012 |

2013 |

‘I Refinance loans granted annually 14.5

6.96

4.52

25.94

13.07

11.09

28.13

48

56.5

78.9

119

67.5

65

33

103

83

‘I Refinance loans balance 14.5

20.97

23.75

47.813

53.77

57.9

738

100.01

130.19

170.41

248.52

188.13

150.13

132.005

148.542

108.288

‘I:I Refinance loans granted since inception 145

2147

25.99

51.93

65.01

76.1

104.24

162.24

208.74

287.64

406.64

474.14

539.14

572.14

675.146

758.146

15
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JMRC Achievements

The following diagram shows the tenor of outstanding refinance loans as at 31/12/2013:

(11-20) years
4.50%

(6-10) years
9.01%

(1) year & less
40.09%

(2-5) years
46.40%
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JMRC Achievements

In The Area of Borrowing

During 2013 JMRC issued corporate bonds with a nominal value of JD
(76.5) million. The total amount of corporate bonds issued by JMRC
since its establishment till December 31, 2013 are JD (844.65) million.

JMRC corporate bonds outstanding balance is (89.50) million JD as at
31/12/2013. JMRC has issued its corporate bonds through private and
public subscription.

JMRCbondsareunsecured butare collateralized by the Company’s assets,
which include the refinance loan portfolio, which in turn is collateralized
by mortgage deeds duly transferred to the order of JMRC which its value
exceeds (120%) of the outstanding balance of the Company’s loans at
the end of each quarter through the life of these loans.

The interest rates on JMRC bonds reflected the low risks associated with
JMRC issues of these bonds.

17
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JMRC Achievements

In The Area of Borrowing

The following table shows the outstanding JMRC corporate bonds as at 31/12/2013:-
Amountsin JD

18

(1) year
Issue Nominal Interest . N 0
No Value Rate % Issue Date | Maturity Date | Denomination Yo
133 5,000,000 6.750 | 24/01/2013 | 23/01/2014 1,000
135 8,000,000 6.500 | 14/04/2013 | 14/04/2014 1,000
136 2,500,000 5.500 | 29/04/2013 | 29/04/2014 1,000
137 10,000,000 5.800 19/05/2013 19/05/2014 1,000
138 3,000,000 5.600 22/05/2013 22/05/2014 1,000
141 5,000,000 5.600 07/07/2013 07/07/2014 1,000
142 5,000,000 6.150 17/07/2013 17/07/2014 1,000
143 5,000,000 6.150 30/07/2013 30/07/2014 1,000
Total 43,500,000 48.60
(2) years
Issue Nominal Interest Issue Date | Maturity Date | Denomination %
No Value Rate % y °
140 5,000,000 6.500 01/07/2013 01/07/2015 1,000
144 8,000,000 5.550 26/12/2013 24/12/2015 1,000
Total 13,000,000 14.53
(3) years
Issue Nominal Interest Maturity I 0
No Value Rate % Issue Date Date Denomination %o
139 5,000,000 6.500 23/06/2013 | 23/06/2016 1,000
Total 5,000,000 5.59
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(5) year

Issue Nominal Interest . N 0
No Value Rate % Issue Date | Maturity Date | Denomination Yo
101 3,000,000 5.422 12/04/2010 | 12/04/2015 1,000

126 5,000,000 7.900 |30/07/2012 | 30/07/2017 1,000

130 5,000,000 8.450 | 05/12/2012 | 05/12/2017 1,000

134 15,000,000 9.000 19/03/2013 19/03/2018 1,000

Total 28,000,000 31.28
Grand | ¢ 500,000 100%
Total

The following Chart shows the growth of JMRC'’s bonds issued during the period 1998 - 2013 :-

MILLION JD

900.00
850.00 -
800.00 -
750.00
700.00 +
650.00 -
600.00 -
550.00 -
500.00 -
450.00 -
400.00 -
350.00 -
300.00 -
250.00 A
200.00 +
150.00 -
100.00 -
50.00 -
0.00

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007 |

2008 |

2009 |

2010 |

2011

Il

2012

2013

W Bonds Issued Every Year
OBonds Balance
OBonds Issued Since Inception

10.00
10.00
10.00

4.80
14.80
14.80

7.45
22.25
22.25

53.50
58.25
75.75

20.00
52.09
95.75

7.50
56.23
103.25

52.00
73.61
155.25

48.50
80.98

203.75

70.75
107.55
274.50

97.70
150.90
372.20

114.25
222.25
486.45

68.75
169.75
555.20

73.75
140.75
628.95

38.00
121.00
666.95

101.20
129.20
768.15

76.50
89.50
844.65
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JMRC Achievements

The following diagram shows the tenor of the outstanding JMRC'’s bonds as at 31/12/2013 :-

(5) years (1) year & less
31.28% 48.60%

(3) years
5.59%

(2) years
14.53%

The following diagram shows the tenor of the JMRC'’s bonds issued since inception :-

(5) years

13.19%
(3) years
2217%

(1) year & less
61.79%
(2) years
2.84%
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Activities

In The Area of Training

Since its incorporation, JMRC continued its efforts to provide necessary
training to its staff according to training plan approved at the beginning

of each year.

J M R C

A number of staff members have participated, during 2013 in the following training courses:-

No. of
No. Course place .
participants

1 Credit Analysis Institute of Banking Studies 3
The instruction of the Central Bank in

2 force with respect to distressed debt and Institute of Banking Studies 1
rescheduled.

3 Analysis of the financial statements using a Institute of Banking Studies )
computer.

4 Financial Accounting. Institute of Banking Studies 1

5 Financial analysis and cash flow analysis. Institute of Banking Studies 1

6 Corporate Governance. Talal Abu — Ghazaleh Group 1

7 Mangggment of Fixed assets and Institute of Banking Studies 1
Liabilities.

8 Financial Analysis. Institute of Banking Studies 1

9 Introduction in Compliance and Risk InstitylEXE R TS |
Awarenes.

10 | Control and Internal in Banks. Institute of Banking Studies 1
Prepare and provide effective internal audit

11 | reports in accordance with the international Institute of Banking Studies 1
standards for internal audit.

21
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JMRC Human Resource

The number of JMRC staff members, including the general manager
director is (25). One employee was appointed and another employee
ended his contaract during 201 3. Staff members are appointed according
to the Company’s needs. Grades and salaries are fixed in accordance
with their qualification and practical experiences.

The following list shows academic qualifications of the staff members:-

Academic Qualifications Number
Master Degree 2
Higher Diploma 1
Bachelor Degree 14
General Secondary Certificates 4
Others 4
Total 25

23



Ibrahim Daher Nsour.
General Manager.

The higher management executives:-

Name

Ibrahim Daher Nsour

Marwan Al-Omar

Jawad Qtaishat

Sayel AL- Agarbeh

Abed Al- Razzak Tubaishat

24

Title

General Manager

Head of Legal Affairs
Division

Head of Administration
Affairs Division

Head of Finance Affairs
Division

Head of Credit Division

Academic
qualifications

Higher Diploma in
Education 1977
(BA) Business
Administration 1974

Master of Law 2005
(BA) of Law 1991

(BA) of Law 1993

(BA) Accounting 2000
Intermediate University
College Diploma
(Accounting) 1995

(BA) Economic 1999
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JMRC Projected Action Plan

JMRC aims to achieve the following:-

1-

Enhancing the company’s role in the secondary mortgage
market.

Encouraging banks to increase their participation in granting
housing loans at fixed interest rates.

Increasing the Company’s issues of bonds to provide funds
required for refinancing loans and widen the base of investors
in the Company’s issues.

Adopting a suitable mechanism to refinance real-estate
leasing contract.

During 2014 the Company expects to extend refinance housing
loans in the amount of (78) million JD. The necessary funds for
such transaction shall be provided by issuing corporate bonds in
the capital market.

It is expected also that the company’s accomplishments during
2014 will be the same as what have been achieved during the year
2013.

25
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To The Shareholders of

Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company PLC, which
comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013, and the income statement, statement
of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then
ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Ourresponsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Jordan

Mortgage Refinance Company PLC as at 31 December 2013, and of its financial performance and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Report on the Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper accounting records and the accompanying financial statements are in
agreement therewith and with the financial data presented in the Board of Directors’ report.

28 January 2014 “Arab Pro;essiun.ﬂs_' Ak

Amman - Jordan s | AR
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Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

(In Jordanian Dinar)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Refinance loans
Employees' housing loans

Interest receivable

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
Other current assets
Property and equipment

Total Assets

Liabilities and Equity
Bonds

Government’s loan

Central Bank of Jordan loan
Accrued interest

Other current liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity

Paid - in capital

Statutory reserve
Voluntary reserve

Special reserve

Fair value adjustments
Retained earnings

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity

Notes 2013

(OF)

2,961,095
4 108,288,192
431,298
1,705,993
5 6,004,875

62,500

(@)

94,666
444,183
119,992,802

~N

89,500,000
3,666,593

10 13,421,112
2,888,398
11 1,064,345

110,540,448

12

5,000,000

1,424,740

1,949,774
407,000
(62,500)
733,340

9,452,354

119,992,802

2012

2,202,901
148,542,424
434,543
2,018,616
6,008,125

62,500

112,704
455,261
159,837,074

129,200,000
4,759,419
12,767,188
3,160,978

955,540

150,843,125

5,000,000
1,278,077
1,949,774
203,500
(62,500)
625,098
8,993,949
159,837,074

“The attached notes from (1) to (24) form an integral part of these financial statements”



Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2013

(In Jordanian Dinar)

Interest income

Interest expense

Gross operating income
Administrative expenses
Depreciation

Other revenues

Fees and other expenses
Profit before income tax
Income tax expense

Profit for the year

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Notes
13

14

16

20

17

2013
10,776,390

(8,542,761)
2,233,629
(755,109)
(15,674)
3,779
(55,000)
1,411,625
(353,220)
1,058,405
0,212

J

J M R C

2012
9,457,134

(7,497,654)
1,959,480
(724,595)

(17,400)
108
(55,000)

1,162,593
(290,170)
872,423

0,174

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2013

(In Jordanian Dinar)

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income
Changes in fair value of financial assets

Total comprehensive income for the year

“The attached notes from (1) to (24) form an

2013

1,058,405

1,058,405

2012

872,423

3,750
876,173

integral part of these financial statements”
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Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2013

(In Jordanian Dinar)

Operating Activities

Profit for the year before income tax
Depreciation

Central Bank of Jordan loan

Financial assets at amortized cost

Changes in working capital
Interests receivable
Refinance loans
Employees' housing loans
Other current assets
Accrued interests

Bonds

Government’s loan
Income tax paid

Other current liabilities

Net cash flows used in operating activities

Investing Activities
Financial assets at amortized cost
Property and equipment

Net cash flows used in investing activities

Financing Activities

Dividends paid

Changes in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

2013

1,411,625
15,674
653,924
3,250

312,623
40,254,232
3,245
18,038
(272,580)
(39,700,000)
(1,092,826)
(290,170)
45,755
1,362,790

(4,596)
(4,596)

(600,000)

758,194

2,202,901
2,961,095

J M R C

2012

1,162,593
17,400
622,063

(99,842)
(16,537,374)
103,320
(16,743)
1,031,289
8,200,000
(1,032,314)
(430,797)
62,951
(6,917,454)

(6,008,125)
(2,988)
(6,011,113)

(12,928,567)
15,131,468
2,202,901

“The attached notes from (1) to (24) form an integral part of these financial statements”
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Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

(In Jordanian Dinar)

1.General

Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company was established on 5 June 1996 in accordance with Jordanian
Companies Law No. (22) Of 1997 and registered under No. (314) as a public shareholding company and was
granted the operating license on 22 July 1996. The Company’s head office is in the Hashemite Kingdom of
Jordan and its main objectives are:

-Development and improvement of the housing finance market in Jordan by enabling licensed banks and
other financial institutions to increase their participation in granting housing loans.

-Enhancement and development of the capital market in Jordan by issuing medium and long-term bonds.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors in their meeting held
on 28 january 2014

2.Summary of Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment securities, which
have been measured at fair value.

The financial statements are presented in the Jordanian Dinar, which is also the functional currency of the
Company.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous year.
Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards

A number of new and revised standards are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2013.
Information on these new standards is presented below:

Standard Title of Standards

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised 2011)

IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (Revised
2011)

IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Revised 2011)
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The following standards have been published that are mandatory for accounting periods after
31 December 2013.

Standard Title of Standards
IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
IAS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

Management anticipates that the adoption of new and revised Standards will have no material impact on the
financial statements of the Company.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities.
These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues, expenses and the provisions. Such estimates
are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and
uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Management believes that the estimates are reasonable and are as follows:

Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the year based
on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the income statement.

And estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the fullamount
is no longer probable for individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual
basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a
provision applied according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at cost. For the purposes of the
Cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks,
other short- term highly liquid investments.

Accrual Accounts

Accrued payments are recognized upon receiving goods or performance of services.

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

These financial assets represent investments in equity instruments held for the purpose of generating gain
on a long term and not for trading purpose.

Financial assets at fair value though other comprehensive income initially stated at fair value plus transaction
costs at purchase date.

Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized
in the statement of other comprehensive income and within owner’s equity, including the changes in fair
value resulting from translation of non-monetary assets stated at foreign currency. Gain or Loss from the sale
of these investments should be recognized in the statement of comprehensive income and within owner’s
equity, and the balance of the revaluation reserve for these assets should be transferred directly to the
retained earnings and not to the statement of income.

These assets are not subject to impairment testing.

Dividends are recorded in the statement of income on a separate line item.
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Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

They are the financial assets which the Company’s management intends according to its business model to
hold for the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows which comprise the contractual cash flows that are
solely payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal.

Those financial assets are stated at cost upon purchase plus acquisition expenses. Moreover, the issue
premium / discount are amortized using the effective interest rate method, and recorded to the interest
account. Provisions associated with the decline in value of these investments leading to the inability to
recover the investment or part therefore are deducted, and any impairment loss in its value is recorded in the
statement of income.

The amount of the impairment loss recognized is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the
present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

It is not allowed to reclassify any financial assets from / to this category except for certain cases specified in
the International Financial Reporting Standards (in the case of selling any of these assets before its maturity
date, the result should be recorded in a separate line item in the statement of income, disclosures should be
made in accordance to the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards).

Fair value

For fair value of investments, which are traded in organized financial markets, is determined by reference
to the quoted market bid price at the close of the business on the statement of financial position date. For
investments which are listed in inactive stock markets, traded in small quantities or have no current prices,
the fair value is measured using the current value of cash flows or any other method adopted. If there is no
reliable method for the measurement of these investments, then they are stated at cost less any impairment
in their value.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss.
When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts
and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the income statements.

The initial cost of property and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-
refundable purchase taxes and any directly attributable costs of brining the asset to its working condition
and location for its intended use. Expenditures incurred after the fixed assets have been put into operation,
such as repairs and maintenance and overhaul costs, are normally charged to income in the period the costs
are incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have resulted in an
increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property and
equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditures are capitalized as an
additional cost of property and equipment.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis using the following annual depreciation rates:

Buildings 2%
Furniture & Fixtures 15-25%
Vehicles 20%
Computers 30%

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period
of deprecation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and
equipment.
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Loans and bonds
Interest on long-term loans and bonds are recorded using the accrual basis of accounting and recognized in
the income statement.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of
past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable
estimate of the amount can be made.

Provision for End of Service IndemnitP/
The provision for end of service indemnity is calculated based on the contractual provisions of the
employment.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial
position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and the Company intends
to either settle them on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Revenues
Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will
flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Interest is recognized on a time proportion basis that reflects the effective yield on the assets.

Dividends are recognized when the Company’s right to receive payment is established.

Income tax

Income tax expenses are accounted for on the basis of taxable income. Taxable income differs from income
declared in the financial statements because the latter includes non-taxable revenues or disallowed taxable
expenses in the current year but deductible in subsequent years, accumulated losses acceptable by the tax
law, and items not accepted for tax purposes or subject to tax.

Taxes are calculated on the basis of the tax rates according to the prevailing laws, regulations, and instructions
of the countries where the Company operates.

3.Cash and Cash Equivalents

2013 2012
Cash at banks 199,222 39
Short term deposits 2,761,873 2,202,862

2,961,095 2,202,901

Bank deposits mature within one month, with an annual interest rate of (5%).
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4 Refinance Loans
This item represents loans granted to local banks for the purpose of financing housing loans.
The aggregate amounts of annual principal maturities of refinance loans are as follows:

Year JOD
2014 44,754,232
2015 26,754,232
2016 10,254,232
2017 10,254,232
2018 15,254,232
After 2018 1,017,032
108,288,192

5.Financial assets at amortized costs

Interest 2013 2012
rate

Treasury bonds, issue number 29/2012, maturity date
19/6/2015 (Premium JOD 9,750)

Treasury bonds, issue number 52/2012, maturity date

7.574% 5,004,875 5,008,125

8.3% 1,000,000 1,000,000
18/10/2015
6,004,875 6,008,125
6.0ther Current Assets
2013 2012
Prepaid income taxes 70,085 89,464
Prepaid expenses 22,933 21,642
Refundable deposits 1,648 1,598
94,666 112,704
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7.Property and Equipment

Land Buildings Furniture Vehicles = Computers Total

& Fixtures
Cost
Balance at 1/1/2013 176,400 402,281 118,227 62,300 88,712 847,920
Additions - - 820 - 3,776 4,596
Disposals - - (2,819) - (11,517) (14,336)
Balance at 31/12/2013 176,400 402,281 116,228 62,300 80,971 838,180
Accumulated
depreciation
Balance at 1/1/2013 - 133,138 112,974 62,151 84,396 392,659
Depreciation - 9,768 2,126 147 3,633 15,674
Disposals - - (2,819) - (11,517) (14,336)
Balance at 31/12/2013 - 142,906 112,281 62,298 76,512 393,997
Net book value at
31/12/2013 176,400 259,375 3,947 2 4,459 444,183
Cost
Balance at 1/1/2012 176,400 401,242 117,345 62,300 87,645 844,932
Additions - 1,039 882 - 1,067 2,988
Balance at 31/12/2012 176,400 402,281 118,227 62,300 88,712 847,920
Accumulated
depreciation
Balance at 1/1/2012 - 123,229 111,130 60,391 80,509 375,259
Depreciation - 9,909 1,844, 1,760 3,887 17,400
Balance at 31/12/2012 - 133,138 112,974 62,151 84,396 392,659
Moo gkHlliclat 176,400 269,143 5253 149 4,316 455,261

31/12/2012
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8. Bonds

This item represents bonds issued by the company and carry an annual interest rate between (5.422 %) and
(9%). The bonds outstanding balance is payable as follows:

Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

9.Government’s Loan

JOD

43,500,000
16,000,000
5,000,000

10,000,000
15,000,000
89,500,000

This item represents the $19,600,000 loan granted to the Company by the Jordanian Government and
financed by the World Bank. It was reduced in 2001 by $ 600,000; the remaining granted loan is only $

19,000,000. The outstanding balance of the loan is payable as follows:

Year
2014

2015
2016

10.Central Bank of Jordan loan

JoD

1,153,339
1,223,948
1,289,306
3,666,593

This item represents the present value of the debt instrument of JOD 40,275,412 issued to the favor of Central
Bank of Jordan. The instrument matures at 7/6/2035 and carries fixed interest rate of (5.12%) per annum

payable on the instrument’s maturity date.
11.0ther Current Liabilities

Provision for income tax

Provision for end of services indemnity
Provision for employees bonus

Board of Directors’ remunerations
Employees medication

Provision for employees’ vacations
Accrued expenses

Employees' withholdings

2013
626,904
258,230

26,960
55,000
69,234
22,248
5,660
109
1,064,345

2012
563,854
211,839

23,540
55,000
72,677
21,746
6,675
209
955,540



12.Equity

Paid in Capital
The Company'’s authorized and paid up capital is JOD (5) Million divided equally into (5) Million shares with
par value of JOD (1) each as at 31 December 2013 and 2012.

Statutory Reserve
The accumulated amounts in this account represent 10% of the Company’s net income before income tax
according to the Companies Law. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

Voluntary Reserve
The accumulated amounts in this account represent cumulative appropriations not exceeding 20% of net
income. This reserve is available for distribution to shareholders.

Special Reserve
The accumulated amounts in this account represent the provision taken by the Company against its exposure
to interest rate risk.

Dividends
The General Assembly has resolved in its meeting held in 2013 to distribute 12% cash dividends to the
shareholders.

The Board of Director will propose to the General Assembly in is its meeting which will be held in 2014 to
distribute 14% cash dividends to shareholders.

13.Interest Income

2013 2012
Interest on refinance loans 10,198,204 8,834,805
Interest on time deposits 108,373 392,568
Treasury bonds 458,450 217,735
Interest on employee's housing loans 11,363 12,026
10,776,390 9,457,134
14.Interest Expense
2013 2012
Interest on bonds 7,767,410 6,716,390
Interest on Central Bank of Jordan loan 673,011 640,219
Interest on Government’s loan 87,743 126,977
Others 14,597 14,068
8,542,761 7,497,654
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15. Administrative Expenses

2013 2012
Salaries and benefits 391,296 374,136
Social security 23,990 22,387
Employees' provident fund 27,415 25,399
End of service indemnity and vacations 50,048 34,217
Board of Directors'transportation 105,930 105,930
Employees bonus 28,268 24,496
Health, life and accidents insurance 55,633 65,872
Professional fees 15,530 15,380
Building and insurance expenses 7,824 6,617
Vehicles expenses 6,690 8,029
Employees’training 2,249 2,853
Stationery and publications 5,088 5,066
Maintenance 7,734 7,485
Fees and subscriptions 5,490 6,106
Utilities 5,991 6,534
Companies Controller fees 600 600
Post and telephone 3,351 3,649
Hospitality 3,488 3,596
Advertisement 1,721 2,045
Traveling - 2,650
Donations 5,000 -
Miscellaneous 1,773 1,548
755,109 724,595
16. Fees and Other Expenses
2013 2012
Board of Director’s remunerations 55,000 55,000

17. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share

2013 2012
Profit for the year 1,058,405 872,423
Weighted average number of shares 5,000,000 5,000,000
0,212 0,174
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18.Executive Management remuneration
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The remuneration of executive management during the years 2013 and 2012 amounted to JOD 277,691 and

JOD 270,395 respectively.

19.5egment Reporting

The Company is engaged mainly in one activity which is mortgages refinancing within the territory of the

Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

20.Income Tax

The movement on provision for the income tax during the year is as follows:

Balance at beginning of the year
Income tax expense for the year
Prior years income tax

Income tax paid

Balance at end of the year

2013

563,854
353,220
(290,170)
626,904

2012

704,481
290,170
(430,797)
563,854

Income tax expense for the year in the income statement consists of the following:

Income tax expense for the year
Prior years income tax
Deferred tax

2013

353,220

353,220

2012

290,170

290,170

The following is the reconciliation between declared income and taxable income:

Declared income

Tax exempted income

Tax unacceptable expenses
Taxable income

Income tax rate
Effective interest rate

2013

1,411,625
(64,641)
124,758

1,471,742

24%
25%

2012

1,162,593
(69,328)
115,778

1,209,043

24%
25%
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-The Company has settled its tax liabilities with the Income Tax Department up to the year ended 2011.

-The income tax return for the year 2012 has been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the department
has not reviewed the Company’s records till the date of this report.

- The income tax provision for 2013 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.

21.Analysis of the Maturities of Assets and Liabilities

The following table illustrates the analysis of assets and liabilities according to the expected period of their
recoverability or settlement.

2013 oneyear oneyear  Totl
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,961,095 - 2,961,095
Refinance loans 44,754,232 63,533,960 108,288,192
Employees' housing loans 30,528 400,770 431,298
Financial assets at amortized cost 3,250 6,001,625 6,004,875
!:rirc]grr:wcéal assets at fair value through other comprehensive ) 62,500 62,500
Interest receivable 1,705,993 - 1,705,993
Other current assets 94,666 = 94,666
Property and equipment - 444,183 444,183
Total Assets 49,549,764 70,443,038 119,992,802
Liabilities
Bonds 43,500,000 46,000,000 89,500,000
Government'’s loan 1,153,339 2,513,254 3,666,593
Central Bank of Jordan loan - 13,421,112 13,421,112
Accrued interest 2,496,664 391,734 2,888,398
Other current liabilities 1,064,345 - 1,064,345
Total Liabilities 48,214,348 62,326,100 110,540,448
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Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Refinance loans
Employees' housing loans

Financial assets at amortized cost
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income

Interest receivable
Other current assets
Property and equipment
Total Assets

Liabilities

Bonds

Government’s loan

Central Bank of Jordan loan
Accrued interest

Other current liabilities
Total Liabilities

Less than
one year

2,202,901
123,254,232
29,071
3,250

2,018,616
112,704

127,620,774

116,200,000
1,092,827
2,788,331

955,540

121,036,698

More than
one year

25,288,192
405,472
6,004,875

62,500

455,261
32,216,300

13,000,000

3,666,592

12,767,188
372,647

29,806,427

J M R C

Total

2,202,901
148,542,424
434,543
6,008,125

62,500

2,018,616
112,704
455,261

159,837,074

129,200,000
4,759,419
12,767,188
3,160,978

955,540

150,843,125
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22.Interest Rate Re-pricing Gap
The Company adopts the assets - liabilities compatibility principle and the suitability of maturities to narrow

gaps through categorizing assets and liabilities into various maturities or price review maturities, whichever
are nearer, to lower risks in interest rates, studying gaps in the related interest rates.

Lessthan More than Non-interest

A oneyear  oneyear bearing Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,961,095 - - 2,961,095
Refinance loans 44,754,232 63,533,960 - 108,288,192
Employees' housing loans 30,528 400,770 - 431,298
Interest receivable 1,705,993 - - 1,705,993
Financial assets at amortized cost 3,250 6,001,625 - 6,004,875
iFrilg(a)rrwnc(ieal assets at fair value through other comprehensive i i 62,500 62,500
Other current assets - - 94,666 94,666
Property and equipment - - 444183 444183
Total Assets 49,455,098 69,936,355 601,349 119,992,802
Liabilities
Bonds 43,500,000 46,000,000 - 89,500,000
Government's loan 1,153,339 2,513,254 - 3,666,593
Central Bank of Jordan loan - 13,421,112 - 13,421,112
Accrued interest 2,496,664 391,734 = 2,888,398
Other current liabilities - - 1,064,345 1,064,345
Total Liabilities 47,150,003 62,326,100 1,064,345 110,540,448
Net 2,305,095 7,610,255 ( 462,996) 9,452,354
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2012 oneyear 'oneyear  beating ot
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,202,901 - - 2,202,901
Refinance loans 123,254,232 25,288,192 - 148,542,424
Employees' housing loans 29,071 405,472 - 434,543
Interest receivable 2,018,616 - - 2,018,616
Financial assets at amortized cost 3,250 6,004,875 - 6,008,125
Franci) seets s o v though th - o e
Other current assets = = 112,704 112,704
Property and equipment - - 455,261 455,261
Total Assets 127,508,070 31,698,539 630,465 159,837,074
Liabilities
Bonds 116,200,000 13,000,000 - 129,200,000
Government’s loan 1,092,827 3,666,592 - 4,759,419
Central Bank of Jordan loan - 12,767,188 - 12,767,188
Accrued interest 2,788,331 372,647 - 3,160,978
Other current liabilities - - 955,540 955,540
Total Liabilities 120,081,158 29,806,427 955,540 150,843,125
Net 7,426,912 1,892,112 ( 325,075) 8,993,949
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23.Financial Instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Company include
deposits at banks; refinance loans and financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income. Financial liabilities of the Company include bonds, Government’s loans and Central Bank of Jordan
loan.

Fair Value
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values as
most of these items are either short-term in nature or re-priced frequently.

Finanial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped
into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant
inputs to the measurement, as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included withhin level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

2013 Level 1 Level2 Level3 Total
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income 62,500 - - 62,500
2012 Level 1 Level2 Level3 Total
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensiveincome 62,500 - - 62,500

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises principally from banks’ deposits and loans granted to the financial institutions to refinance
housing loans. The Company limits its credit risk by adopting conservative lending standards and setting
limits to its customers, noting that the Company does not bear any loss arising from any default in the
refinanced loans, as it is carried out in full by the financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk
is represented by the carrying value of each financial asset.

The balance of the largest client amounted to JOD (35) Million for the year ended 2013 against JOD (40)
Million for the year ended 2012.
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Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its net financial obligation. In this respect,
the Company»s management diversified its funding sources, and managed assets and liabilities taking into
consideration liquidity and keeping adequate balances of cash, and cash equivalents and quoted securities.

The table below analysis the Company»s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the
remaining period at the financial position to the contractual maturity date:

2013 Lessthanone One yearto More than Total
year two years two years
Bonds 43,500,000 16,000,000 30,000,000 89,500,000
Government’s loan 1,153,339 1,223,948 1,289,306 3,666,593
Central Bank of Jordan loan - - 13,421,112 13,421,112
Accrued interest 2,496,664 391,734 - 2,888,398
Other current liabilities 1,064,345 - - 1,064,345
48,214,348 17,615,682 44,710,418 110,540,448
2012 Lessthanone  One yearto More than Total
year two years two years
Bonds 116,200,000 - 13,000,000 129,200,000
Government'’s loan 1,092,827 1,153,339 2,513,253 4,759,419
Central Bank of Jordan loan - - 12,767,188 12,767,188
Accrued interest 2,788,331 372,647 - 3,160,978
Other current liabilities 955,540 - - 955,540
121,036,698 1,525,986 28,280,441 150,843,125

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments. As most of the Company’s financial instruments have fixed interest rate and
carried at amortized cost, the sensitivity of the Company’s results or equity to movements in interest rates is
not considered significant.

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk results from the change in fair value of the equity securities. The Company manages these
risks by investing in capital protected portfolios not exceeding 20% of its equity with reputable financial
institutions in accordance with the investment policy set by the Board of Directors. If the quoted market price
of listed equity securities had increased or decreased by 10%, the net result for the year would have been
reduced / increased by JOD 6,250 during 2013 (2012: JOD 6,250).

24.Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure with the objective of safeguarding the entity’s ability to continue
as a going concern and providing an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services
commensurately with the level of risk.
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